



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M)1149/2017 Appellant : Sri Gautam Choudhury

Respondent : The SPIO,

1) Higher Education (Technical) Deptt., Govt. of Assam,

Dispur, Guwahati – 6

2) The Director of Technical Education, Govt. of Assam,

Kahilipara, Guwahati – 781019, Assam

Date of hearing : 14-12-2018

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS(Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 14-12-2018

The petitioner Sri Gautam Choudhury is present.

The public authority is represented by Md. Fuznur Ahmed, Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Higher Education Deptt. He stated that the information sought for by the petitioner was furnished to him on 15th March, 2018 and had enclosed copies of note sheet for the year 2011 and minutes of the meeting held on March, 2018 and that reply to Point No. 1 & 2 had been furnished by the Directorate of Technical Education vide letter dt. 8-11-2018.

The petitioner admitted that he had received the information on Point No. 1 & 2. As regards Point No. 3, he stated that photocopies of note sheet for the year 2011 had been furnished along with minutes of meeting held on March, 2008, but photocopies of note sheet through which his wife's application was rejected for promotion to the post of Lecturer in the aforesaid meeting in 2008 was not furnished.

The Commission therefore directs the SPIO, Higher Education (Technical) Deptt. to furnish photocopies of documents, notings etc. through which his wife's application was rejected for promotion to the post of Lecturer in the year 2008 within a period of 1 month from the date of receipt of this order. If there is no such record of rejection, the petitioner be informed accordingly within a month.

Sd/-

(NiluferAlamHazarika,IAS(Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/Joint Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M) 1149/2017 Copy to:

Dtd. 14-12-2018

- 1. The SPIO
 - I) Higher Education (Technical) Deptt., Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati 6
 - II) The Director of Technical Education, Govt. of Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati 781019, Assam
- 2. The petitioner, Sri Gautam Choudhury, 3061, Maya Apartment, New Guwahati Tiniali, Guwahati 20, Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission